investments and/or acquisitions and provide additional working capital for the future
development and expansion of the Group, given the Group’s financial position, capital
structure, cost of funding and the then financial market condition.

We consider that the grant of the Refreshed Issue Mandate will provide the Company
with an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in
deciding the financing methods for its future development, including equity issuance. As
such, we are of the view that the grant of the Refreshed Issue Mandate will be in the
interests of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table showing the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the
shareholdings upon full utilization of the Refreshed Issue Mandate, assuming no Shares will
be issued and/or repurchased during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the
date of the EGM:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilization of the
Refreshed Issue Mandate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Leung Ngai Man (Note 1) 383,288,000 16.59 383,288,000 13.82
Mr. Chow Yeung Tuen,

Richard (Note 2) 960,000 0.04 960,000 0.03
Mr. Choi Koon Ming (Note 2) 13,395,000 0.58 13,395,000 0.48
Shares to be issued under the

Refreshed Issue Mandate – – 462,115,008 16.67
Independent Shareholders 1,912,932,040 82.79 1,912,932,040 69.00

Total 2,310,575,040 100.00 2,772,690,048 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Leung Ngai Man is an executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company, who
beneficially and wholly owned Speedy Well Investments Limited, which held 383,288,000 Shares as
at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. Mr. Chow Yeung Tuen, Richard is an executive Director; Mr. Choi Koon Ming is an executive

Director and the chairman of the Company.

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders
will decrease from approximately 82.79% to approximately 69.00% upon full utilization of
the Refreshed Issue Mandate. Taking into account the benefits of the Refreshed Issue